

**STATE OF MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Law Court Docket No.: WCB-23-313

Steven Michaud
Employee/Appellant

vs.

Caribou Ford Mercury, Inc./Maine Automobile Dealers' Association Workers'
Compensation Trust
Employer and Group Self-Insurer/Appellee

Date of Injury: 12/26/14

On Appeal from the Workers' Compensation Board Appellate Division

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELEES, CARIBOU FORD MERCURY,
INC., AND THE MAINE AUTOMOBILE DEALERS'
ASSOCIATION WORKERS' COMPENSATION TRUST**

John J. Cronan III, Esq.
Maine Bar No.: 004639
*Attorney for the Appellees Caribou Ford Mercury, Inc. d/b/a/ Griffeth Ford/Maine
Auto Dealers Association Workers' Compensation Trust*

PRETI, FLAHERTY, BELIVEAU & PACHIOS, LLP
One City Center, P.O. Box 9546
Portland, ME 04112-9546
Tel: (207) 791-3000
Email: jcronan@preti.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
ARGUMENT	
I. THE APPELLATE DIVISION CORRECTLY APPLIED <i>TRACY</i> TO FIND THE DETERMINATION OF SPECIFIC LOSS COULD NOT BE MADE - AND INTEREST DID NOT ACCRUE – UNTIL THE FIRST ASSESSMENT OF MAXIMUM MEDICAL IMPROVEMENT.	1
II. THE BOARD APPROPRIATELY LIMITED ITS REVIEW TO THE AMOUNT OF INTEREST DUE; THE OFFSET FOR INCAPACITY BENEFITS PREVIOUSLY PAID WAS AGREED TO BY THE PARTIES AS PART OF THE BOARD’S DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCESS	3
III. APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT REGARDING THE TIMING OF THE OFFSET FOR INCAPACITY BENEFITS PREVIOUSLY PAID IS WAIVED FOR PURPOSES OF APPEAL	4
IV. THE BOARD CORRECTLY FOUND THE MEDIATION AGREEMENT DOES NOT COMPEL A FINDING THAT THE SPECIFIC LOSS OCCURRED ON THE DATE OF THE INJURY.....	5
CONCLUSION	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Boehm v. Am. Falcon Corp., 1999 ME 16 ¶ 11 726 A.2d 692.....3

Curtis v. National Sea Prods., 657 A.2d 320, 322 (Me. 1995)5, 6

Freeland v. Prince, 41 Me. 105 (1856)5

Jordan v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 651 A.2d 358, 360 (Me. 1994).....6

LaRochelle v. Crest Shoe Co., 655 A.2d 1245, 1248 (Me. 1995)6

Scott v. Fraser Papers, Inc. et al. 2013 ME 32 ¶ 7, 65 A.3d 11913, 5

State v. Austin, 131 A.3d 377, 380 (Me. 2016)4

Tracy v. Hersey Creamery Co., 1998 ME 247 ¶ 720 A.2d 579, 5811, 2, 3
